
CPUC SUBSTATION AUDIT FINDINGS 
PG&E McMaude Headquarters 

February 5 – 9, 2024 

I. Records Review

During the substation audit, Electric Safety and Reliability Branch (ESRB) reviewed the
following standards, procedures, and records for PG&E’s McMaude Headquarters (HQ):

• List of all assigned PG&E substations
• Map showing all assigned PG&E substations in the McMaude HQ
• PG&E Substation Maintenance and Construction (SM&C) Manual, Utility Standard:

TD-3322M, Revisions 9 and 11, with attachments 3 through 6, 8, and 11
• PG&E Utility Standard: TD-3328P attachments 2 through 4, Revision 0
• PG&E Mobile Inspection Form, Utility Standard: TD-3468-01-F01, Revision 1
• PG&E Substation Equipment Maintenance Requirements, Utility Standard: TD-3322S,

Revisions 8 and 9, with attachments 2 through 12
• PG&E Substation Supplemental Inspection Program, Utility Standard: TD-3328S,

Revision 2, with attachment 1
• PG&E Substation Asset Performance Management (APM) Process, Utility Procedure:

TD-3320P-36, Revision 0
• PG&E Substation SAP Work Management System (WMS) Process, Utility Procedure:

TD-3320P-12, Revision 7
• PG&E SM&C Manual – Infrared Inspections, Utility Standard: TD-3322M, Revision 11
• PG&E SM&C Manual – Insulating Oil, Utility Standard: TD-3322M, Revisions 7 and 8
• PG&E Accumulated Critical Current (ACC) Process, Utility Standard: TD-3320P-12,

Revision 0
• PG&E SM&C Manual – Substation Batteries, Utility Standard: TD-3322M, Revision 13
• PG&E Substation Fire Protection Systems and Equipment – Inspection, Test and

Maintenance: TD-3320P-07, Revision 3
• PG&E Substation General Work Procedures, Utility Standard: TD-3320S, Revision 2
• Explanation of PG&E inspector training policies
• List of all substation inspections conducted in the last five years for McMaude HQ
• List of all open/pending, completed, cancelled, and late work orders and maintenance

items in the previous five years
• Equipment lists for ESRB selected substations
• Single-line diagrams of ESRB selected substations
• Last two visual inspection checklists for ESRB selected substations
• List of transformer banks that operated beyond nameplate capacity for the last five years

for ESRB selected substations.
• Infrared Testing records for ESRB selected substations in the last two years
• Most recent oil sample test results for ESRB selected substations
• Most recent electric test results for ESRB selected substations
• Training records for all substation and maintenance personnel in the past five years
• Other relevant substation inspections for the past five years for ESRB selected substations
• Internal audit findings for McMaude HQ for the past five years
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II. Records Violations

ESRB observed the following violations during the records review portion of the audit:

General Order (GO) 174, Rule 12, General states in part: 

“Design, construction and maintenance should be performed in accordance with 
accepted good practices for the given local conditions known at the time by those 
responsible.” 

1. PG&E’s Substation Maintenance and Construction Manual (SM&C), “Infrared
Inspections”, Utility Standard: TD-3322M-091 details PG&E’s maintenance procedures
for Infrared Inspections as follows:

“The repair priority codes shown in Table 1 determine the actions required for re- 
inspection or equipment repair.” 

Table 1: Repair Priorities 

Temperature Rise (ΔT) 
SAP 

Repair 
Priority 
Codes 

Action 

Direct View Targets 
Percent of Rated Load Indirect 

View 
Targets 

Main Tank 
compared to 

LTC 0-40% 41- 
81% 81-100%

A Immediate repair > 100°C > 125°C > 10°C > -5°C

A Repair 30 days 80°-100°C 100°-125°C NA 

B Repair 90 days 86°-79°C NA 80°-99°C 5°-9°C -4° to -5°C

B Re-inspect 90 
days 15°-59°C 15°-79°C 2°-4°C -2° to -3°C

NA No action < 15°C < 2°C ≤ -1°C 

a. Based on the SM&C Infrared Inspections Table 1, ESRB found that PG&E did not
complete the 90 day re-inspect after an infrared inspection within the required time
frame at the Basalt Substation. On October 14, 2022, PG&E found that Motor
Operate Air Switch (MOAS) 69 had a hot spot and needed to be reinspected in 90
days (EC Tag #124732338). However, the reinspection of MOAS 69 did not occur
until January 25, 2023, 103 days after the previous inspection.

PG&E Response:
We agree that we did not perform the Basalt substation IR re-inspection of the Motor-operated air
switch 69 within the 90-day timeframe per TD-3322M-09.



1 PG&E Utility Standard TD3322M-09, April 6, 2023, Revision  

b. Based on the Infrared Inspection procedure, PG&E requires any anomalies to be assigned 
a repair priority code of either Priority A, for immediate repair or repair in 30 days, or 
Priority B, for repair or reinspect in 90 days. However, ESRB identified 3 hot-spot related 
notifications in the McMaude HQ that were assigned Priority E, as shown in Table 2. 
 
Table 2: Infrared Inspection Priority E Hot-Spot Notifications 

Substation Notification 
Number Priority Notification 

Date 
Completion 

Date 

Out-of- 
Compliance 

Date 
Bahia 118596883 E 1/9/2020 4/20/2020 1/1/2022 

Dunbar 121448392 E 6/2/2021 7/14/2021 1/1/2023 
Napa 121892991 E 8/11/2021 8/31/2021 1/1/2023 

 
ESRB noted that PG&E TD-3322S permits staff to deviate from procedures if the line 
supervisor obtains approval from the local transmission field specialist. It also requires 
that the variance must be documented in the long-text field of the SAP order for the 
maintenance work and refer to the approved form TD-3322M-F90 “SM&C Manual 
Procedure Variance Review”. However, the notifications above do not have any 
variances noted in the long-text field and do not refer to a form TD-3322M-F90. 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree that all three (3) notifications listed below were created with the incorrect priority 
code and we have corrected all three notifications within our system of record, SAP. However, 
all three notifications were completed within the allowed timeframe for a B-priority LC 
notification per TD-3322S so should not be considered a violation of G.O. 174, Rule 12.  Please 
see below for the updated dates provided in Table1PGE. 

 
Table1PGE 

 

Substation 
 

Notification No 
 

Priority 
Completion 

Date 
OOC Date  

Status 

Bahia 118596883 B 04/20/2020 6/1/2020 Closed 
Dunbar 121448392 B 07/14/2021 10/1/2021 Closed 
Napa 121892991 B 8/31/2021 01/01/2022 Closed 

 

We are aware of this persistent issue with pre-2023 IR data and CAP 120564870 was 
created to perform an apparent cause evaluation (ACE). From this, we established the 
preventative measure of having all reinspection or repair LC notifications automatically 
created through the Asset Performance Management (APM) software when an IR anomaly 
is identified. This enhancement was released in early 2022 and now ensures that all LC 
notifications for reinspection/repairs are created timely and with the correct priority 
codes. 

 



2. PG&E Substation Equipment Maintenance Requirements, Utility Standard: TD-3322S2, 
establishes PG&E’s required end dates and out-of-compliance dates as follows: 

Table 3: Due Dates Per Priority Code 
 

Priority 
Code 

Required End 
Date Out-of-Compliance Date 

A Within 30 days Close notifications (after removing the hazard [make safe] 
with either permanent or temporary repairs within 30 days. 
Create a new lower priority notification immediately for any 
remaining work that will exceed 30 days. 

B Within 90 days The out-of-compliance date is the 1st day of the 2nd month 
following the month in which the repair date occurs. 

E Within 365 
days 

The out-of-compliance date is the 1st day of the year following 
the year in which the required end date occurs. 

F Greater than 
365 days 

There is no out-of-compliance date. This work will be 
completed when it is operationally efficient to perform the 
work. 

Based on Table 3 above, ESRB noted 96 notifications that were closed after their out-of- 
compliance dates and 2 notifications that are still open past their out-of-compliance date, 
as of January 16, 2024. Therefore, PG&E did not perform maintenance in accordance 
with accepted good practices described in Utility Standard TD-3322S. See Table 4 below 
for the past-due Line Corrective (LC) notifications. 

Table 4: Overdue LC Notifications 
 

Notification 
Number Priority Notification 

Date 
Completion 

Date 
Out-of-Compliance 

Date 
Days 
Late 

127413184 A 11/4/2023 12/20/2023 12/4/2023 16 
125390850 B 1/24/2023 12/3/2023 6/1/2023 185 
123788576 B 6/7/2022 1/26/2023 11/1/2022 86 
123794505 B 6/7/2022 1/26/2023 11/1/2022 86 
123801367 B 6/8/2022 1/26/2023 11/1/2022 86 
121636373 B 6/29/2021 1/11/2022 11/1/2021 71 
117931715 B 9/26/2019 3/27/2020 2/1/2020 55 
124345612 B 8/10/2022 2/22/2023 1/1/2023 52 
124268358 B 7/15/2022 1/18/2023 12/1/2022 48 
123767649 B 5/27/2022 11/8/2022 10/1/2022 38 
123749147 B 5/27/2022 10/28/2022 10/1/2022 27 
123754095 B 5/27/2022 10/28/2022 10/1/2022 27 
123758263 B 5/27/2022 10/28/2022 10/1/2022 27 
123758539 B 5/27/2022 10/28/2022 10/1/2022 27 
123767538 B 5/27/2022 10/27/2022 10/1/2022 26 



123758530 B 5/27/2022 10/26/2022 10/1/2022 25 
120204794 B 12/9/2020 5/24/2021 5/1/2021 23 
119754833 B 7/3/2020 11/13/2020 11/1/2020 12 
119730613 B 6/30/2020 11/7/2020 11/1/2020 6 
124268354 B 7/15/2022 12/7/2022 12/1/2022 6 
126583104 B 6/16/2023 11/7/2023 11/1/2023 6 
126583103 B 6/16/2023 11/6/2023 11/1/2023 5 
122511896 B 12/7/2021 5/4/2022 5/1/2022 3 
122511957 B 12/7/2021 5/4/2022 5/1/2022 3 
121548632 B 6/14/2021 11/2/2021 11/1/2021 1 
114497017 E N/A 3/1/2019 1/1/2019 59 
125265805 E N/A 5/7/2023 5/1/2023 6 
124882269 E N/A 3/2/2023 3/1/2023 1 
124882270 E N/A 3/2/2023 3/1/2023 1 
125311328 E N/A 5/2/2023 5/1/2023 1 
117672303 E 6/3/2019 3/28/2022 1/1/2021 451 
119769633 E 7/2/2020 1/26/2023 1/1/2022 390 
116966422 E 4/1/2019 12/20/2021 1/1/2021 353 
121601289 E 6/25/2021 12/13/2023 1/1/2023 346 
121601957 E 6/25/2021 12/13/2023 1/1/2023 346 
121602260 E 6/25/2021 12/13/2023 1/1/2023 346 
121586200 E 6/22/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
121586422 E 6/22/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
121586427 E 6/22/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
121586429 E 6/22/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
121589188 E 6/23/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
121657968 E 6/27/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
121661220 E 6/27/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
121657695 E 6/27/2021 12/7/2023 1/1/2023 340 
117330548 E 5/5/2019 12/2/2021 1/1/2021 335 
122548910 E 12/15/2021 10/27/2023 1/1/2023 299 
121617321 E 6/26/2021 9/22/2023 1/1/2023 264 
121618763 E 6/26/2021 9/22/2023 1/1/2023 264 
119754514 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 
119754516 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 
119754517 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 
119779150 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 
119779158 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 
119779211 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 
119997671 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 
119997673 E 9/10/2020 8/16/2022 1/1/2022 227 



121538824 E 6/13/2021 8/16/2023 1/1/2023 227 
121535891 E 6/13/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
121536517 E 6/13/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
121537266 E 6/13/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
121539394 E 6/13/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
121587452 E 6/23/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
121587454 E 6/23/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
121587459 E 6/23/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
121588220 E 6/23/2021 8/11/2023 1/1/2023 222 
117173562 E 4/29/2019 6/14/2021 1/1/2021 164 
119769527 E 7/2/2020 6/2/2021 1/1/2021 152 
119719151 E 9/4/2020 5/24/2022 1/1/2022 143 
119719152 E 9/4/2020 5/24/2022 1/1/2022 143 
119719153 E 9/4/2020 5/24/2022 1/1/2022 143 
119754518 E 9/10/2020 5/24/2022 1/1/2022 143 
119754519 E 9/10/2020 5/24/2022 1/1/2022 143 
119754580 E 9/10/2020 5/24/2022 1/1/2022 143 
119997676 E 9/10/2020 5/24/2022 1/1/2022 143 
121561081 E 6/17/2021 5/20/2023 1/1/2023 139 
122112100 E 9/27/2021 5/20/2022 1/1/2022 139 
121560760 E 6/17/2021 4/30/2023 1/1/2023 119 
121560766 E 6/17/2021 4/30/2023 1/1/2023 119 
121626322 E 6/23/2021 4/30/2023 1/1/2023 119 
121630097 E 6/23/2021 4/30/2023 1/1/2023 119 
118263413 E 8/30/2019 4/24/2021 1/1/2021 113 
121560769 E 6/17/2021 4/22/2023 1/1/2023 111 
121629187 E 6/23/2021 4/22/2023 1/1/2023 111 
121629570 E 6/23/2021 4/22/2023 1/1/2023 111 
117170266 E 3/30/2019 4/15/2021 1/1/2021 104 
117554548 E 5/9/2019 4/15/2021 1/1/2021 104 
118264732 E 11/22/2019 4/15/2021 1/1/2021 104 
119997421 E 11/8/2020 4/12/2021 1/1/2021 101 
121577833 E 6/13/2021 4/7/2023 1/1/2023 96 
120218688 E 12/17/2020 3/28/2022 1/1/2022 86 
117268532 E 4/23/2019 3/15/2021 1/1/2021 73 
114963052 E 9/11/2018 3/9/2020 1/1/2020 68 
120137281 E 11/20/2020 2/28/2022 1/1/2022 58 
119528807 E 6/23/2020 2/9/2021 1/1/2021 39 
115069814 E 10/3/2018 2/8/2020 1/1/2020 38 
121482681 E 6/5/2021 N/A 1/1/2023 *380
122548792 E 12/15/2021 N/A 1/1/2023 *380



*Calculated from January 16, 2024, the date when the notification data was received from PG&E.

PG&E Response: 
We agree with 92 of the above 97 record violations cited in table “Table 4: Overdue 
LC Notifications”. Please see the breakdown of these notifications in Table2PGE 
below.  

Table 2PGE Priority Code CPUC “Overdue LC 
Notifications” 

PG&E Agrees 
overdue 

PG&E Disagree 
completed on-time 

A 1 1 0 
B 24 23 1 
E 72 70 4 
F - - - 

Total 97 92 5 

We disagree with five of the record violations cited in “Table 4: Overdue LC Notifications.” 
• Notifications 124268354, 114963052, 117330548, 119997421 and 117672303 were all

cancelled; however, these were not properly labeled in the system (SAP) at the time we
provided the pre-audit data request (PADR). Therefore, these five notifications are not
considered past-due.

III. Field Inspection

During the field inspection, ESRB inspected the following 19 substations:

Substation City 

Oakmont North Substation Santa Rosa 

Oakmont South Substation Santa Rosa 

Monroe Substation Santa Rosa 

Ignacio Substation Ignacio 

Stafford Substation Novato 

Petaluma A Substation Petaluma 

Corona Substation Petaluma 

Cotati Substation Cotati 
Mirabel Substation Forestville 

Fitch Mountain Substation Healdsburg 

Windsor Substation Windsor 

Silverado Substation St. Helena 

Napa Substation Napa 



Basalt Substation Napa 

Parkway Substation Vallejo 

Skaggs Island Substation Skaggs Island 

San Rafael Substation San Rafael 

Greenbrae Substation Larkspur 

Bolinas Substation Bolinas 

IV. Field Inspection – Violations List

ESRB observed the following violations of GO 174, Rule 12 during the field inspection:

GO 174, Rule 12, General states in part: 

“…Substations shall be designed, constructed and maintained for their intended 
use, regard being given to the conditions under which they are to be operated, to 
promote the safety of workers and the public and enable adequacy of service. 

Design, construction, and maintenance should be performed in accordance 
with accepted good practices for the given local conditions known at the time 
by those responsible.” 

PG&E Response:  
We appreciate the insight and feedback from the ESRB, as well as the support in helping us 
achieve our stand that everyone and everything is always safe. We agree with 20 of the 
ESRB’s findings of violation and are committed to remedying these issues and striving to 
reduce and eliminate such findings in the future. 

We do not believe some of the field observations qualify as violations of GO 174, Rule 12. 
Our Substation Inspection Program focuses on monthly and bi-monthly station inspections, 
along with our Enhanced Inspections (EI), Quality Verification (QV) audits, and Annual 
Infrared (IR) Inspections. These different levels of visual and technical assessments are 
conducted to indicate abnormal conditions before the equipment fails and to prevent 
unsafe events. 74 of the ESRB’s observations made during the field portion of the audit 
were previously identified and properly recorded in our system of record (SAP) as abnormal 
conditions during planned inspections. Each of these notifications were identified timely by 
our QEWs and scheduled for the appropriate corrective action in accordance with our 
maintenance standard/procedures and GO 174 requirements. Therefore, we do not believe 
that these 74 notifications qualify as GO 174, Rule 12 violations. 



1. Oakmont North Substation
1.1. The station has expired eye wash. PG&E has existing Notification #128026970 for this

issue. 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of expired eye wash at Oakmont North Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128026970. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 



2. Oakmont South Substation
2.1. The station has expired eye wash. PG&E has existing Notification #128026980 for this

issue. 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of expired eye wash at Oakmont South Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128026980. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

3. Monroe Substation

3.1. Station batteries have corrosion. PG&E has existing Notification #128027130 for this
issue. 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of corroded batteries at Monroe Substation, but do not agree 
that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue 
prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128027130. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

3.2. Transformer Bank 1 oil filtration system has oil leaks and a leaking motor pump. 
PG&E has existing Notification #128027469 for this issue. 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the LTC oil filtration leak at Monroe Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128027469. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

 
3.3. Transformer Bank 3 has a faded and illegible gauge. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an illegible gauge at Transformer Bank 3. We created 
notification 128139480, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on current 
work prioritization and material availability. 
 

3.4. Transformer Bank 5 low side bushings have oil contamination. PG&E has existing 
Notification #128027254 for this issue. 

   



PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding that Transformer Bank 5 low side bushings have contamination at 
Monroe Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 
12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128027254. We will complete this work based on current
work prioritization and material availability.

3.5. Transformer Bank 5 high side bushings have foggy and illegible gauges. 

PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding that Transformer bank 5 high side bushings have faded gauges at 
Monroe Substation. We created notification 128139481, added it to the workplan, and will 
be completed based on current work prioritization and material availability. 

3.6. Circuit Switcher 136 has a thermostat that needs to be readjusted to prevent overheating. 



  

 
PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding of circuit switcher 136 had a thermostat needing to be adjusted 
at Monroe Substation. We created notification 128139456 and this work was completed on 
02/27/24. 

3.7. Circuit Switcher 126 has a bird’s nest. 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest forming at Circuit Switcher 126 at Monroe 
Substation. We created notification 128139457 and this work was completed on 02/27/24.



3.8. Circuit Breaker 2103 has a faded counter. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128027460 for this issue. 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a faded counter on Circuit Breaker 2103 at Monroe Substation, 
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 
as notification 128027460. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 

4. Ignacio Substation

4.1. Station has expired eye wash in 60kV battery room. PG&E has existing Notification
#128029626 for this issue. 



 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of expired eye wash at Ignacio Substation, but do not agree that 
the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128029626.  
This work was completed on 02/28/2024.  

 
4.2. Station 60kV batteries have corrosion. PG&E has existing Notification #128029628 for this 

issue. 
  

 
PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding of corroded batteries at Ignacio Substation, but do not agree that 
the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128029628. 
We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material availability. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4.3. Transformer Bank 6 oil filtration system motor needs to be replaced. 

   
 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding that the motor for bank 6 oil filtration system was turned off, but 
do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. The electrician 
turned this unit back on during the field audit and no issues have occurred since. 



4.4. Transformer Bank 6 has a dirty pad from bird droppings. PG&E has existing 
Notification #128029580 for this issue. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding that Transformer Bank 6 had bird droppings at Ignacio 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128029580. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4.5. Transformer Bank 4 Spare Phase has an empty nitrogen bottle. PG&E replaced the 
nitrogen bottle in the field. 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the nitrogen bottle needing to be replaced on Bank 4 Spare at 
Ignacio Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit. 

 

4.6. Transformer Bank 4 C Phase has an empty nitrogen bottle. PG&E replaced the 
nitrogen bottle in the field. 

 



 

 
PG&E Response: 
We agree with the finding of the nitrogen bottle needing to be replaced on Bank 4 C Phase 
at Ignacio Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field 
audit. 

4.7. Transformer Bank 4 B Phase has an empty nitrogen bottle. PG&E replaced the 
nitrogen bottle in the field. 



 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the nitrogen bottle needing to be replaced on Bank 4 B Phase 
at Ignacio Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field 
audit. 

 

4.8. Transformer Bank 5 has an empty nitrogen bottle. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128029498 for this issue. 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
The LC notification that ESRB listed is for the bird’s nest at CB 102 (listed below) and not for 
empty nitrogen, which is LC 128031310. We agree with the finding that Transformer Bank 5 
has an empty nitrogen bottle at Ignacio Substation, but do not agree that the finding 
qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC 
field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128031310. This work 
was completed on 02/06/2024.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

4.9. High Voltage Circuit Breaker 322 SF6 pressure gauge is reading in the red alarm 
area. PG&E has recently replaced the SF6 pressure gauge, but the alarm has 
persisted. 

 
 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the high voltage circuit breaker 322 SF6 pressure gauge 
needing to be replaced at Ignacio Substation. We created notification 128139455 and this 
work was completed on 04/16/2024. 

4.10. Circuit Breaker 212 has a faded counter. PG&E has existing Notification 
#125854553 for the circuit breaker mechanical service, when the counter will be 
replaced. 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the faded counter on circuit breaker 212 at Ignacio Substation. 
This work was completed during the mechanism service on PR 125854553 on 04/02/2024.  



 
 
 

4.11. Circuit Breaker 102 has bird’s nests. PG&E has existing Notification #128029498 
for this issue. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Circuit Breaker 102 at Ignacio Substation, but 
do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified 
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 128029498. This work was completed on 03/24/2024.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

4.12. Circuit Breaker 122 has bird’s nests. PG&E has existing Notification #128029499 
for this issue. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Circuit Breaker 122 at Ignacio Substation, but 
do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified 
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 128029499. This work was completed on 03/29/2024.  

 



4.13. Circuit Breaker 142 has bird’s nests. 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Circuit Breaker 142 at Ignacio Substation. We 
created notification 128137608 and this work was completed on 03/29/2024.  

 

4.14. Circuit Breaker 1102 has a faded counter. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128030090 for this issue. 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a faded counter on Circuit Breaker 1102 at Ignacio Substation, 
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 



as notification 128030090. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Stafford Substation 

5.1. The station has expired eye wash. PG&E has existing Notification #128034682 for this 
issue. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of expired eye wash at Stafford Substation, but do not agree that 



the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128034682. 
This work was completed on 02/12/2024. 

 
6. Petaluma A Substation 

6.1. Bank 1 Spare Phase has low oil level and shows signs of oil weeping. PG&E has existing 
Notification #128026302 for this issue. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a low oil level on the Spare Bank 1 transformer at Petaluma A 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128026302. We will complete this work based on current work 



prioritization and material availability. 
 

7. Corona Substation 
7.1. Station missing spare fuses. PG&E has existing Notification #128026568 

for this issue. 
 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of missing fuses at Corona Substation, but do not agree that the 
finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the 
CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128026568. We 
will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material availability. 

 
7.2. Circuit Breaker 152 has a bird’s nest. PG&E removed the bird’s nest in the field. 

   
 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s net on Circuit Breaker 152 at Corona Substation. This 
issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit. 
 

8. Cotati Substation 



8.1. Fulton-Molina-Cotati 60kV Potential Transformer A Phase pressure gauge is reading 
high. PG&E has existing Notification #128031121 for this issue. 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of high oil level on the Fulton-Molino-Cotati A phase PT at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128031121. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 

8.2. Lakeville #2 60kV Potential Transformer A Phase insulator is dirty. PG&E has 



existing Notification #128027924 for this issue. 
  

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of A Phase PT at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027924. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.3. Lakeville #2 60kV Potential Transformer B Phase insulator is dirty. PG&E has 
existing Notification #128027925 for this issue. 

   
 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of B Phase PT at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027925. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 

8.4. Lakeville #2 60kV Potential Transformer C Phase insulator is dirty. PG&E has 



existing Notification #128027940 for this issue. 

 
 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of the C Phase PT at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027940. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

8.5. Motor Operate Air Switch 77 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128031122 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Motor Operating Air Switch 77 at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128031122. This work was completed on 03/06/2024. 

 

8.6. Transformer Bank 1 B Phase has rusted and corroded fan attachments on the 
radiator. PG&E has existing Notification #128030407 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of rust on the fans of the B Phase at Bank 1 at Cotati Substation, 
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 
as notification 128030407. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 
 

8.7. Transformer Bank 1 C Phase has rusted and corroded fan attachments on the 
radiator. PG&E has existing Notification #128030490 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of rust on the fans of the C Phase at Bank 1 at Cotati Substation, 
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 
as notification 128030490. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability.     



8.8. Transformer Bank 2 B Phase has low nitrogen. PG&E refilled the nitrogen in the 
field. 

 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the nitrogen bottle needing to be replaced on B Phase of Bank 
2 at Cotati Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, 
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in 
our system of record as notification 128030640. This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW 
on 02/06/2024. 

 
8.9. Circuit Breaker 1105/1 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty insulators. PG&E 

has existing Notification #128027685 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of Air Switch 1105/1 at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027685. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 

8.10.  Circuit Breaker 1105/3 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty insulators. PG&E 
has existing Notification #128027755 for this issue. 

 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of Air Switch 1105/3 at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027755. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization.  

 
8.11. Circuit Breaker 1105/5 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty insulators. PG&E 

has existing Notification #128027762 for this issue. 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of Air Switch 1105/5 at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027762. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization. 



8.12. Regulator 2/1 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty insulators. PG&E has 
existing Notification #128027767 for this issue. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of Reg 2/1 at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027767. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization. 

 
8.13. Regulator 2/3 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty insulators. PG&E has 

existing Notification #128027768 for this issue. 
 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of Reg 2/3 at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027768. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization.  

 

8.14. Regulator 2 Bypass A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty insulators. PG&E has 
existing Notification #128027822 for this issue. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss contamination on the glass of Reg 2/Bypass at Cotati 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128027822. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization.  

 
8.15. 12kV Bus E PT/1 A Phase, B Phase, C Phase have dirty insulators. PG&E has 

existing Notification #128027764 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of contamination on the glass of Bus E PT at Cotati Substation, but do 
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128027764. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization. 

 

8.16. 12kV Bus D PT/1 A Phase, B Phase, C Phase have dirty insulators. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of contamination on the glass of Bus D PT at Cotati Substation. 
We created notification 128137609, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based 
on current work prioritization. 



8.17. Bank 1 Station Service C Phase has dirty insulators. PG&E has existing 
Notification #128027825 for this issue. 

 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of contamination on the insulator of Station Bank 1, C Phase at 
Cotati Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 
12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our 
system of record as notification 128027825. We will complete this work based on current 
work prioritization.  



9. Mirabel Substation 
 

9.1. The station has expired eye wash. PG&E has existing Notification #128028246 for 
this issue. 

 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of expired eye wash at Mirabel Substation, but do not agree that 
the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128028246. 
This work was completed on 02/02/2024. 

9.2. Transformer Bank 1 oil filtration system pressure gauge is reading low and 
indicating a possible oil leak. PG&E has existing Notification #128028370 for this 
issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a filtration oil leak at Bank 1 LTC at Mirabel Substation, but do 
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified 
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 128028370. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 

 

10. Fitch Mountain Substation 
 

10.1. The station has expired eye wash. PG&E has existing Notification #128029342 for 
this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of expired eye wash at Fitch Mountain Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128029342. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

 
10.2. The station has trees and vegetation growing into the surrounding fence. PG&E has 

existing Notification #128029345 for this issue. 
 

 
 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of tree growth on the fence at Fitch Mountain Substation, but do 
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified 
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 128029345. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 

 
10.3. Transformer Bank 1 has an empty nitrogen tank. PG&E has existing Notification 

#128029712 for this issue. 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the nitrogen bottle needing to be replaced on Bank 1 at Fitch 
Mountain Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, 
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in 
our system of record as notification 128029712. This work was completed on 02/26/2024. 

 
10.4. Transformer Bank 1 High Side A Phase bushing is dirty. PG&E has existing 

Notification #128029566 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of oil corrosions on the bushings at Bank 1 at Fitch Mountain 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128029566. This work was completed on 04/06/2024. 

 
10.5. Transformer Bank 1 High Side B Phase bushing is dirty. PG&E has existing 

Notification #128029567 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding that Transformer Bank 1 High Side B Phase bushing is dirty at 
Fitch Mountain Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 
174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it 
in our system of record as notification 128029567. This work was completed on 
02/26/2024. 

 
10.6. Transformer Bank 1 Core Ground Bushing has an oil leak. PG&E has existing 

Notification #128029567 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of oil residue on the core ground bushing at Bank 1 at Fitch 
Mountain Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, 
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in 
our system of record as notification 128029567. This work was completed on 02/26/2024. 

 

10.7.  Transformer Bank 2 has an oil leak. PG&E has existing Notification #128029568 
for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of oil residue at Bank 2 at Fitch Mountain Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128029568. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

10.8. Recloser 1111 has dirty insulators. PG&E has existing Capital Job #74056882, 
which will include the insulator cleaning. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of recloser 1111 having dirty insulators at Fitch Mountain 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. 
These insulators will be cleaned when the new PTs are installed under the Capital Job 
#74056882.  

 

11. Windsor Substation 
11.1. The station has expired eye wash. PG&E has existing Notification #128029164 for 

this issue. 
 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of expired eye wash at Windsor Substation, but do not agree that 
the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128029164. 
This work was completed on 02/16/2024. 

 
12. Silverado Substation 

 
12.1. Station batteries have low water levels. PG&E has existing Notification 

#128030232 for this issue. 
 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of low water levels on the batteries at Silverado Substation, but 



do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified 
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 128030232. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 

 

12.2. Circuit Switcher 166 has dirty insulators. 
 

  
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of circuit switcher 166 at Silverado Substation. We created 
notification 128659725, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on current 
work prioritization and material availability. 

12.3. Circuit Switcher 156 has a broken and illegible gauge. PG&E has existing 
Notification #128031355 for this issue. 



 

 
 
 PG&E Response:  

We agree with the finding of an illegible gas pressure gauge at Circuit Switcher 156 at 
Silverado Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, 
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in 
our system of record as notification 128031355. We will complete this work based on 
current work prioritization and material availability. 

 

12.4. Transformer Bank 1 has an oil leak on the sampling valve. PG&E has existing 
Notification #128031201 for this issue. 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an oil leak at Bank 1 at Silverado Substation, but do not agree 
that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue 
prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128031201. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

13. Napa Substation 
 

13.1. The station has abandoned extra animal abatement equipment. PG&E cleaned up 
the extra supplies in the field. 

 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of abandoned extra animal abatement equipment at Napa 
Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E personnel on the day of the field audit. 

 

13.2. Transformer Bank 3 oil filtration system motor needs replacement. PG&E has 
existing Notification #128037248 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of filter issues at Bank 3 at Napa Substation, but do not agree that 
the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128037248. 
This work was completed on 04/15/2024. 

 
13.3.  Transformer Bank 3 has an oil leak from the oil filtration and transformer tank 

hoses. PG&E has existing Notification #128035737 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an oil weep at Bank 3 at Napa Substation, but do not agree 
that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue 
prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128035737. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

 

13.4. Circuit Breaker 22 has a bird’s nest. PG&E removed the bird’s nest in the field. 
 
 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest on Circuit Breaker 22 at Napa Substation. This 
issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit. 

 
13.5. Regulator 2 has a bird’s nest. PG&E removed the bird’s nest in the field. 

 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of debris/animal abatement near Reg 2 at Napa Substation. This 
issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit. 

 

14. Basalt Substation 
 

14.1. Motor Operated Air Switch 67 cannot be closed. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128073124 and Capital Job #74058260 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of Motor Operating Air Switch 67 needing to be replaced at 
Basalt Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 
12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our 
system of record as notification 128073124. We will complete this work based on current 
work prioritization and material availability. 



14.2. Transformer Bank 1 B Phase has oil weeping and shows signs of a potential oil 
leak. PG&E has existing Notification #128030346 for this issue. 

 
 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an oil weep at Bank 1 at Basalt Substation, but do not agree 
that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue 
prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128030346. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 
 

14.3. Regulator 1 A Phase has a missing name plate. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128030768 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of missing name plates on Reg 1A at Basalt Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128030768. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

 
14.4. Regulator 1 B Phase has a missing name plate. PG&E has existing Notification 

#128030858 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of missing name plates on Reg 1B at Basalt Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128030858. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

 
14.5.  Regulator 1 C Phase has a missing name plate. PG&E has existing Notification 

#128030980 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of missing name plates on Reg 5C at Basalt Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128030980. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

 

15. Parkway Substation 
 

15.1. Transformer Bank 1 has rust on various points, including the radiator fins, pressure 
release device, and control device boxes. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128032301 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of rust on the sudden pressure relief on Bank 1 at Parkway 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128032301. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 
15.2. Transformer Bank 1 has bees’ nests. PG&E removed the bees’ nests in the field. 

 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a bee hives on Bank 1 at Parkway Substation. This issue was 
corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit. 

 

15.3. Transformer Bank 1 has a leaking can of touchup paint in the main cabinet. PG&E 
cleaned up the paint in the field. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of rust on the cabinet due to a paint can left there on Bank 1 at 
Parkway Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, 
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in 
our system of record as a notification 128035140. This issue was corrected onsite by our 
QEW on 02/08/2024. 

16. Skaggs Island Substation 
 

16.1. The station is missing spare fuses. PG&E has existing Notification #128014791 for 
this issue. 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of missing spare fuses at Skaggs Island Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128014791. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

 
16.2. Regulator 1 B Phase has a broken insulator. PG&E has existing Notification 

#128015371 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a chipped bushing on Reg 1 B phase at Skaggs Island 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128015371. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 
17. San Rafael Substation 

17.1.  The station has debris that needs cleaning, including an extra circuit breaker. PG&E 
has existing Notification #128035440 for this issue. 

   
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of abandoned equipment at San Rafael Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128035440. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 



availability. 

17.2. Transformer Bank 2 High Side B Phase bushing is chipped. PG&E painted the 
chipped bushing in the field to mitigate the issue. 

 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a chipped bushing on the B phase at Bank 2 at San Rafael 
Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit. 

 

17.3. Circuit Breaker 1102 Feeder Riser A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty 
insulators. 



 
 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of the rust on all three phases at Circuit Breaker 1102 at San  
Rafeal Substation. We created notification 128659780, added it to the workplan, and will be 
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability. 

17.4. Circuit Breaker 1000 and Circuit Breaker 1105 are leaking oil. PG&E has existing 
Notification #124471378 to replace both circuit breakers. 

 

 
 
 
 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of Circuit Breaker 1000 and Circuit Breaker 1105 needing to be 
replaced at San Rafael Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation 
of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and 
documented it in our system of record as notification 124471378. We will complete this 
work based on current work prioritization and material availability. 
 

17.5. Circuit Breaker 1104 has a faded counter. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128035308 for this issue. 

  
 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a faded semaphore on Circuit Breaker 1104 at San Rafael 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128035308. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

17.6. Circuit Breaker 1109 has a faded semaphore. PG&E has existing Notification 
#128035307 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a faded semaphore on Circuit Breaker 1109 at San Rafael 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128035307. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 

 

18. Greenbrae Substation 
 

18.1. Station batteries have corrosion. PG&E has existing Notification #128035199 for 
this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of corroded batteries at Greenbrae Substation, but do not agree 
that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue 
prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128035199. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material 
availability. 

18.2. Transformer Bank 1 C Phase temperature gauge is cracked. PG&E has existing 
Notification #128036095 for this issue. 



 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a cracked gauge on Bank 1, C phase at Greenbrae Substation, 
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW 
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record 
as notification 128036095. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 
 

18.3. Transformer Bank 1 main cabinet has a conduit exposed to water intrusion. PG&E 
resealed the conduit in the field. 

 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of drainage on the conduit at Bank 1 at Greenbrae Substation. 
This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit. 

 
18.4. Transformer Bank 1 has an oil leak at the upper main tank valve. PG&E has 

existing Notification #128036092 for this issue. 
 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of an oil weep at Bank 1 at Greenbrae Substation, but do not 
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this 
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 
128036092. This work was completed on 04/05/2024. 

 

18.5. Circuit Breaker 1104 has a faded semaphore. PG&E replaced the semaphore in the 
field. 



 
 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a faded semaphore on Circuit Breaker 1104 at Greenbrae 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128035297. This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of 
the field audit, 02/08/2024. 

18.6. Motor Operated Air Switch 29 has a missing closed indicator light. PG&E has 
existing Notification #128035823 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a light missing on Motor Operating Air Switch 29 at Greenbrae 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128035823. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization and material availability. 
 

19. Bolinas Substation 
 

19.1. Station has debris that needs cleaning. PG&E has existing Notification #121661630 
for this issue. 

 
 
 



PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of debris in the yard at Bolinas Substation, but do not agree that 
the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 121661630. 
We will complete this work based on current work prioritization. 

19.2. Transformer Bank 1 has an abandoned rag in the radiator fans. PG&E removed the 
rag in the field. 

 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of radiator debris at Bolinas Substation, but do not agree that the 
finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the 
CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128014371. 
However, this issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit, 
02/08/2024. 

 

19.3. Transformer Bank 1 oil filtration system has saturated oil pads, indicating an oil 
leak. PG&E has existing Notification #128014126 for this issue. 



 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of a saturated oil pad at Bolinas Substation, but do not agree that 
the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to 
the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification 128014126. 
This issue was corrected onsite by our QEW on the day of the field audit, 02/08/2024. 



19.4. Circuit Breaker 12 has dirty insulators. PG&E has existing Notification 
#125844920 for this issue. 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of moss build up on the insulators at Bolinas Substation, but do 
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified 
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as 
notification 125844920. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization 
and material availability. 

19.5. Circuit Breaker 1101/1 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty bushings. 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of dirty insulators on all 3 phases of air switch 1101/1 at Bolinas 



Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128014041. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization.  

 
 

19.6. Circuit Breaker 1101/3 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty bushings. 
 

 
PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of dirty insulators on all 3 phases of air switch 1101/3 at Bolinas 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128014041. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization.  

 
19.7. Circuit Breaker 1101/5 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have dirty bushings. 



 

 
 

PG&E Response:  
We agree with the finding of dirty insulators on all 3 phases of air switch 1101/5 at Bolinas 
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our 
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of 
record as notification 128014041. We will complete this work based on current work 
prioritization.  
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